Consolidated Results

   Net sales were $616,695 for 1998, a decrease of $22,387, or 3.5%, over
1997. The decrease in net sales was accompanied by a corresponding decrease in
gross profit margins to 14.4% from 16.7% in 1997. Operating expenses decreased
to $83,670 from $87,067, a 3.9% decrease. Operating income for 1998 was $4,871,
a decrease of $14,824, or 75.3%, compared to 1997. During 1997, we sold
1,835,000 shares of our holdings of CellStar for a net gain of $23,232. Also
during 1997, we exchanged $21,479 of our subordinated convertible debentures for
2,860,925 shares of Class A common stock. Costs associated with this exchange
were $12,844, including income taxes.

   The net sales and percentage of net sales by product line and marketing
group for the fiscal years ended November 30, 1998, 1997 and 1996 are reflected
in the following table. We have reclassified some of the data for periods prior
to fiscal 1997 to conform to fiscal 1998 presentation.

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30,
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------
   1996   1997   1998
   ---------------------   ---------------------   ---------------------
   ($ in thousands)

Net sales:
   Wireless
   Wireless products .....   $357,964   59.9%   $396,510   62.1%   $402,606   65.3%
   Activation commissions .   33,102   5.5   31,061   4.9   22,785   3.7
   Residual fees .....   4,828   0.8   4,688   0.7   4,452   0.7
   Other .....   12,785   2.1   12,141   1.9   11,747   1.9
   --------   -----   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Total Wireless .....   408,679   68.4   444,400   69.5   441,590   71.6
   --------   -----   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Electronics
   Sound .....   98,303   16.4   91,763   14.4   78,338   12.7
   Security and accessories   87,234   14.6   97,446   15.2   84,973   13.8
   Consumer goods .....   2,879   0.5   4,701   0.7   11,794   1.9
   --------   -----   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Total Electronics ..   188,416   31.5   193,910   30.3   175,105   28.4
   Other .....   820   0.1   772   0.1   --   --
   --------   -----   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Total .....   $597,915   100.0%   $639,082   100.0%   $616,695   100.0%
   ========   =====   ========   =====   ========   =====

   27

Wireless Group Results

   Net sales were $441,590, a decrease of $2,810, or 0.6%, from the same
period in 1997. Unit sales of wireless handsets increased 354,000 units, or
12.0%, over 1997. Average unit selling prices decreased approximately 6.9%. The
number of new wireless subscriptions processed by Quintex decreased 22.8%, with
a corresponding decrease in activation commissions of approximately $8,276. Part
of the decrease was due to the closing of some retail locations. The average

[…]

calculated at specific rates, determined by the nature of the transaction.

Fiscal 1996 Compared to Fiscal 1997

Consolidated Results

   Net sales were $639,082 for 1997, an increase of $41,167, or 6.9%, from
1996. The increase in net sales was accompanied by a corresponding increase in
gross profit margins to 16.7% from 16.1% in 1996. Operating expenses increased
to $87,067 from $83,313, a 4.5% increase. Operating income for 1997 was $19,695,
an increase of $6,620, or 50.6%, compared to 1996. During 1997, we sold
1,835,000 shares of CellStar for a net gain of $23,232. Also during 1997, we
exchanged $21,479 of our subordinated debentures for 2,860,925 shares of Class A
common stock. Costs associated with this exchange were $12,844, including income
taxes.

   The net sales and percentage of net sales by product line and marketing
group for the fiscal years ended November 30, 1997 and 1996 are reflected in the
following table. We have reclassified some of the data for periods prior to
fiscal 1996 in order to conform to fiscal 1997 presentation.

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30,
   ----------------------------------------------
   1996   1997
   --------------------   --------------------
   ($ in thousands)
Net sales:
   Wireless
   Wireless products .....   $357,964   59.9%   $396,510   62.1%
   Activation commissions ....   33,102   5.5   31,061   4.9
   Residual fees .....   4,828   0.8   4,688   0.7
   Other .....   12,785   2.1   12,141   1.9
   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Total Wireless .....   408,679   68.4   444,400   69.5
   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Electronics
   Sound .....   98,303   16.4   91,763   14.4
   Security and accessories   87,234   14.6   97,446   15.2
   Other .....   2,879   0.5   4,701   0.7
   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Total Electronics ...   188,416   31.5   193,910   30.3
   Other .....   820   0.1   772   0.1
   --------   -----   --------   -----
   Total .....   $597,915   100.0%   $639,082   100.0%
   ========   =====   ========   =====

Wireless Group Results

   Net sales were $444,400, an increase of $35,721, or 8.7%, from 1996. Unit
sales of wireless handsets increased 892,000 units, or 43.2%, over 1996. Average
unit selling prices decreased approximately 21.2% but were offset by a
corresponding decrease of 22.9% in average unit cost. The number of new wireless
subscriptions processed by Quintex decreased 9.1%, with

   31

a corresponding decrease in activation commissions of approximately $2,041. The